Public Document Pack

LONDON

Health and Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Nick Denys (Chair)

SOCi a l C a re Councillor Reeta Chamdal (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Labina Basit
Councillor Tony Burles

Select Counclor Becky Hagger OBE
Committee

Councillor Sital Punja (Opposition Lead)

Date: TUESDAY, 20 JANUARY
2026

Time: 6.30 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -
CIVIC CENTRE

Meeting The public and press are welcome

Details: to attend and observe the meeting.

For safety and accessibility, security measures will

be conducted, including searches of individuals and

their belongings. Attendees must also provide

satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to .

comply with these requirements will result in non- Published: Monday, 12 January 2026

admittance.
Contact: Nikki O'Halloran

This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s Email: nohalloran®@hillingdon.gov.uk
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda

online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

Phase Il, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk



http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/

Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking o

J
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at v/\(‘,@b j’
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \\/@.«"
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a />
short walk away. Limited parking is available at
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Shopping
how to book a parking space, please contact Centre
Democratic Services. Please enter from the .
Council’s main reception where you will be o Members’
directed to the Committee Room.

Accessibility

car park

An Induction Loop System is available for use
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact
us for further information.

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if
they w
[...]
ith the Health & Wellbeing Board &
Local Healthwatch in respect of reviewing and
scrutinising local health priorities and inequalities.

« Respond to any relevant NHS consultations.

Duty of partners to attend and provide information

The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing
Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013, imposes
duties on ‘responsible persons’ to provide a local authority
with such information about the planning, provision and
operation of health services in the area of the authority as it
may reasonably require to discharge its health scrutiny
functions through the Health & Social Care Select
Committee. All relevant NHS bodies and health service
providers (including GP practices and other primary care
providers and any private, independent or third sector
providers delivering services under arrangements made by
clinical commissioning groups, NHS England or the local
authority) have a duty to provide such information.




Additionally, Members and employees of a relevant NHS
body or relevant health service provider have a duty to attend
before a local authority when required by it (provided
reasonable notice has been given) to answer questions the
local authority believes are necessary to carry out its health
scrutiny functions. Further guidance is available from the
Department of Health on information requests and
attendance of individuals at meetings considering health
scrutiny.




Agenda

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1

10

Apologies for absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2025

Exclusion of press and public

Public Health in Hillingdon Update

Budget Setting Report 2026/27

Budget and Spending Report - Select Committee Monitoring

Six Month Performance Monitoring Report

Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring

Work Programme

11-28

29 - 32

33-38

39 -56

57 -64

65 - 68



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SELECT
COMMITTEE

Agenda Iltem 3

3 December 2025 LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Nick Denys (Chair), Reeta Chamdal (Vice-Chair), Labina Basit,

Tony Burles, Kelly Martin, Sital Punja (Opposition Lead) and Peter Smallwood (In place
of Becky Haggar)

Also Present:

Dr Richard Grocott Mason, CEO for the Heart, Lung and Critical Care Group, Royal
Brompton and Harefield Hospitals - Guy’s and St. Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust
Sue Jeffers, Joint Lead Borough Director, North West London Integrated Care Board
(NHS NWL ICB)

Dr Ritu Prasad, Chair, The Confederation Hillingdon CIC

Jason Seez, Joint Chief Infrastructure & Redevelopment Officer for Chelsea and
Westminster NHS Foundation Trust & The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Keith Spencer, Managing Director, Hillingdon Health and Care Partners (HHCP)

LBH Officers Present:

Matt Davis (Director - Strategic & Operational Finance), Martyn Storey (Head of
Finance - Adult Social Care), Sandra Taylor (Corporate Director of Adult Services and
Health) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager)

37.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Becky Haggar (Councillor
Peter Smallwood was present as her substitute).

38.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest in any matters coming before this meeting.

39.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2025 (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2025 be
agreed as a correct record.

40.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda ltem 4)

RESOLVED: That all items of business be considered in public.

41.

HEALTH UPDATES (Agenda Item 5)

The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and noted that Councillor June
Nelson had been replaced in the Committee by Councillor Labina Basit. He welcomed

Page 1





[...]
ion about the impact of the closure of
MVMIU on the UTC to the Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager for
circulation to Members of the Committee;

2. Mr Jason Seez provide the Committee with an update on the
comprehensive programme that had been introduced at THH to address
infection prevention and control;

3. Mr Jason Seez provide Members with a detailed breakdown of the increase
in falls with the reasons, trends and a narrative;

4. Ms Sue Jeffers provide the Committee with further information on lessons
learned from the implementation of the Pharmacy First service at a future
meeting; and

5. the discussion be noted.

42.

BUDGET AND SPENDING REPORT - SELECT COMMITTEE MONITORING
(Agenda Item 6)

Ms Sandra Taylor, the Council’s Corporate Director of Adult Social Care (ASC) and
Health, noted that the Committee had previously asked for the ASC budget to be
benchmarked against other local authorities. She advised that the use of resources
report had been completed and included data from the Adult Social Care Outcomes
Framework (ASCOF) which was out of date. An updated version of the report would
be published the following week and would be reviewed for the Committee. It showed
Hillingdon as providing very good value for money and low cost in comparison to other
London boroughs, therefore demonstrating the Council’s good use of limited resources.

Since the Committee’s meeting in September 2025, officers had undertaken a lot of
work in relation to demand growth and inflation. There had been pressure on the
placements budget so officers had spent 8-12 months going through this. However,
Ms Taylor was confident that the older people’s placements had started to stabilise and
Hillingdon Hospital had managed to work through the elective backlog which had had a
positive impact on older people’s services.

The increase in neuro diverse demand on health services had been reflected in social
care. As a result of the inspection process, there had been some improvements to t
[...]
by an overarching need to recognise
who needed to receive funding. Ms Taylor advised that the value for money provided
by the Council had resulted from effective negotiation with providers.

It was noted that Hillingdon had been ranked 90™ out of 153 councils with regard to
deprivation, despite having several wards that were amongst the most deprived in the
country. Hillingdon had seen an increase in deprivation in some areas (level 2 in
Uxbridge and the south of the Borough). As such, there needed to be a focus on these
areas to ensure that these residents’ needs were being met.

Insofar as fairer funding was concerned, Ms Taylor advised that Hillingdon needed
further funding to enable residents to live independently and reduce the pressure on
other Council departments. In the past, it had been cheaper to outsource services than
to provide them inhouse. Work was currently underway to review and manage the
stability of the market. There would also be employer-related legislative changes
introduced in the next year and the subsequent impact on costs would need to be
monitored. The Council’'s own trading company needed to provide good care and
lower costs.

RESOLVED: That:

1. Ms Sandra Taylor arrange for Members of the Committee to receive a
demonstration of the Magic Notes pilot;

2. investigations be undertaken to establish whether it would be possible for
Members to have a briefing session on the budget to talk through what the
numbers meant; and

3. the discussion be noted.

43. | CABINET FORWARD PLAN MONTHLY MONITORING (Agenda ltem 7)
Consideration was given to the Cabinet Forward Plan.
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

44. | WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme. It was noted that the
CAMHS update would be discussed at the meeting on 20 January 2026. The
Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager would circulate the recommendations from
the Committee’s previous CAMHS review to Members.

It was agreed that the HHCP place based transformation update be moved from 20

Page 9




January 2026 to 17 February 2026.

RESOLVED: That:
1. the Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager circulate the
recommendations from the Committee’s CAMHS review to the Members;
2. the HHCP place based transformation update be moved from 20 January
2026 to 17 February 2026; and
3. the Work Programme, as amended, be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.47 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk.
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, officers, the press and members of the
public.

Page 10




Agenda Iltem 5
PUBLIC HEALTH IN HILLINGDON UPDATE

' Committee name ' | Health and Social Care Select Committee
Officer reporting Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health, London Borough of
Hillingdon
\ Papers with report \ \ Public Health Outcomes Framework — at a glance summary
' Ward A
HEADLINES

The report is provided to the Committee at its request. It provides an introduction to public health,
an overview of the public health outcomes framework and how Hillingdon is performing against a
range of indicators compared with England and regional averages together with a brief summary
of some of the work being delivered by the Council’s public health team.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Health and Social Care Select Committee:
1. notes the content of the report.
2. makes any comments.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

What is Public Health?

The Faculty of Public Health describes public health as the science and art of preventing
disease, prolonging life and promoting health through the organised efforts of society.

Public health is usually organised in four domains as illustrated below:

DOMAIN 1: 'DOMAIN 2:
"“P‘W"‘S“ & I,o"""“ﬂ s Health improvement

health and wellbeing, make healthy choic
and health inequalities  and reduce health

Improving the health of

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SELECT 
COMMITTEE 
 
20 January 2026 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Nick Denys (Chair), Reeta Chamdal (Vice-Chair), Tony Burles, 
Darran Davies (In place of Becky Haggar), Kelly Martin and Sital Punja (Opposition 
Lead) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Steve Muldoon (Corporate Director of Finance), Sharon Stoltz (Director of Public 
Health), Martyn Storey (Head of Finance - Adult Social Care), Sandra Taylor 
(Corporate Director of Adult Services and Health) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic, 
Civic and Ceremonial Manager) 
 

45.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

46.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest in any matters coming before this meeting.   
 

47.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2025  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2025 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

48.     EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public.   
 

49.     PUBLIC HEALTH IN HILLINGDON UPDATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting.  Ms Sharon Stoltz, the Council’s 
Director of Public Health, advised that, although the Borough compared favourably to 
London and England, there were plans to improve the overall health of residents to 
address variation across Hillingdon: there were some pockets with far worse outcomes 
in relation to far shorter lives and higher rates of cardiovascular disease, respiratory 
disease and cancer.  Action would be taken to narrow the gap but it was acknowledged 
that this would take time.  Some things could be improved over a short period but other 
changes would take a generation to have an impact.   
 
A review of the services commissioned in Hillingdon had been identified as one of the 
short-term priorities, for example, heath visiting and smoking cessation.  It was 
anticipated that the review would look a quality and outcomes and would ensure that 
the services were delivering what the Council needed them to deliver.  Giving a child a 



  

 

healthy start (from conception to two years old) would set them up well for life.  
Members asked that they be provided with an update on this review of services at a 
future meeting.   
 
Consideration would also be given to how people of working age could be supported to 
be more healthy and how older people could be helped to be more active and 
prevented from being socially isolated.  Ms Stoltz advised that those areas of focus 
would need to be targeted using national data alongside local intelligence.   
 
Members were advised that the Public Health Strategy would be brought to the 
Committee in six months or so, once consultation on the development had been 
undertaken with partners and residents.  The Strategy could look at a ten year period 
(although it could be three or five years) and would be able to identify small, medium- 
and long-term priorities underpinned by a local outcomes framework that set out 
indicators that measured progress.  It was noted that not all indicators in the national 
framework were relevant to the local authority strategy.  The Council would not be able 
to look at everything and would need to focus on the most relevant issues which, in 
Hillingdon, would include childhood obesity, cardiovascular disease, heart disease, 
stroke and cancer.  Public Health would not be able to tackle these issues alone and 
would need to work in partnership with other teams from across the local authority, 
using Public Health grant and commissioning powers to achieve the greatest benefit.  It 
was agreed that the Committee would like to have a full meeting to look at the Public 
Health Strategy once it had been developed.   
 
With regard to proposals for the healthy integrated lifestyle offer, Ms Stoltz advised that 
there were currently separate services for different things like smoking cessation and 
weight management and separate referral processes to each of these services (which 
was fragmented and not necessarily helpful).  As people had such busy lives, it would 
be useful for them to not have to go to different places for the various services that they 
required, but rather to host all of these services in one place and address all of their 
needs at once.  Although it would be good to focus on this, it would require consultation 
with residents and service users to establish what would work best for Hillingdon 
residents.   
 
It appeared that Hillingdon residents were 15.4% more overweight and less fit than 
residents in neighbouring boroughs.  NHS Health Checks had been developed as an 
invitational national screening programme over a rolling five-year period.  Ms Stoltz 
was aware that Hillingdon’s performance had not met the required threshold but noted 
that there were no areas achieving 100% uptake.  The way that the service was 
commissioned in Hillingdon had recently changed so that it was now with the 
Confederation Hillingdon CIC rather than individual GP practices.  In addition, a new 
hypertension campaign was due to start which would encourage residents to get their 
blood pressure checked and, as not all residents appeared to know what the NHS 
Health Check was, it would be useful to raise the awareness and importance of 
attending these appointments.  Although it was possible to identify the number of 
invitations that were sent out and the uptake, it was not currently possible to split this 
information by sex.  Consideration could be given to whether this could be done in the 
future.   
 
Concern was expressed that the vaccination rates in Hillingdon appeared to be low.  
Members asked whether or not it would be possible to identify specific areas where 
numbers were particularly low and to confirm whether or not the uptake in the 
Heathrow Villages was low.  Ms Stoltz noted that vaccinations was an interesting area 



  

 

as it was the responsibility of the Integrated Care Board but the Council had a statutory 
duty to have an oversight of the health and wellbeing of its population.  The maternity 
service delivered vaccinations to pregnant women and GPs did the early childhood 
vaccinations.  Access did impact on uptake as vaccinations were a choice in the UK 
but, if they were not able to get to their GP, it was queried whether residents would be 
able to get their vaccinations from a pharmacy.  It was agreed that health partners 
would be contacted and asked to provide information about vaccinations prior to the 
meeting on 26 March 2026 when they would be attending to provide updates.   
 
It was noted that social media had had an impact on the vaccination uptake.  As such, 
it would be important to get evidence-based, reliable information out to parents to 
tackle the myths that had been raised in social media.  It would also be important to 
ensure easy access to vaccinations such as flu and to look at how information could be 
communicated to residents.   
 
Concern was expressed about the number of parents that had not attended an early 
years appointment to have their child’s ten month vaccination review.  Ms Stoltz 
advised that the data included in the report had been based on GP registrations and 
related to 2023/24, so was not current and did not indicate whether or not the 
interventions that had been put in place had worked.  As such, the Council needed to 
look at how it could work collaboratively with GPs and the NHS to get earlier and easier 
access to the most recent data.   
 
It was noted that it was important to have proactive health professionals as, if they 
were ambivalent, they would be less able to help someone to understand why 
vaccinations were important.  These members of staff needed to be provided with 
training to help them to become more confident about educating and supporting 
parents to get their children vaccinated.  As asylum seekers tended not to bring their 
vaccination history with them when they arrived in the UK, their vaccinations were 
started again from scratch and needed to be caught up (which might have had a small 
impact).   
 
The report noted that the overall health in Hillingdon was good, but that there was 
significant variation between communities.  Ms Stoltz advised that it was possible to 
break this information down by Ward and that she would be able to pull a presentation 
together to share with Members of the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED:  That: 

1. Ms Sharon Stoltz provide the Committee with an update on the review of 
services commissioned in Hillingdon at a future meeting;  

2. Ms Sharon Stoltz attend a future meeting in relation to the Public Health 
Strategy once it had been developed;  

3. health partners be contacted and asked to provide information about 
vaccinations prior to the meeting on 26 March 2026 when they would be 
attending to provide updates;  

4. Ms Stoltz provide the Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager with a 
breakdown of the Borough’s health by Ward for circulation to the 
Committee Members; and  

5. the report be noted.   
 

50.     BUDGET SETTING REPORT 2026/27  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Consideration was given to the report.  Members asked whether or not officers could 



  

 

be confident that the proposed budget gave the best estimation of the budget that was 
needed for the next year.  Ms Sandra Taylor, the Council’s Corporate Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health advised that officers had spent months working through the 
growth model for the next five years to be able to set the 2026/27 budget, which 
included some catch up and rebasing.  Consideration had also been given to the 
drivers for increased costs which included the increase in demand and the increase in 
the cost of care (which had risen exponentially).  The detailed model had looked at 
every primary support reason but focussed on how costs and the market were 
expected to be managed over the next three years.   
 
Members were advised that there had been a decrease in the number of older people 
needing a care home placement but that there had been an increasing number of 
younger people with special educational needs that would eventually need support 
from adult social care.  The Burroughs nursing beds and other care services that had 
been developed in house would help to alleviate the cost pressure.   
 
Mr Steve Muldoon, the Council’s Corporate Director of Finance, advised that the 
starting point had been to understand the current position and to consider demand and 
deliverability.  There had been ongoing costs that had not been included that should 
have been incorporated into the budget so funds had been put into the base to cover 
this expenditure.  Insofar as modelling was concerned, officers had looked back over 
recent years at the different rates of growth, and how this had changed, to provide a 
more realistic position.   
 
The savings proposals had been discussed and assumptions probed at the challenge 
sessions with Cabinet Members and Corporate Directors.  Pressure would now need to 
be maintained to ensure that delivery of these savings retained momentum and 
detailed delivery plans had been developed for complex areas to ensure success.   
 
Members expressed concern that delivery plans only worked if there was 
accountability.  Mr Muldoon advised that the savings had been identified by the 
directorates themselves and had been supported and owned by the relevant Corporate 
Director and their team, with a specific person identified as responsible for the delivery 
of each project.  To ensure that the responsible officer was held to account for 
delivering the savings, the higher risk projects would be discussed at monthly meetings 
and CMT would receive regular updates on the savings progress.  An app had been 
developed which could be used by Heads of Service to monitor their savings 
performance and the onus would be on the Corporate Directors to ensure that the 
savings stayed on track (a high proportion of the savings within adult social care would 
be transformational).   
 
Mr Martyn Storey, the Council’s Head of Finance – Adult Social Care and Health, 
advised that he would need to work closely with the Corporate Director and her team to 
ensure that the proposed savings were delivered.  The projects would look at how 
savings would be measured, when they would be delivered, etc, so that any slippage 
could be identified quickly.   
 
Although cuts did not seem to be being made in adult social care, the increase in 
demand for services seemed to be relentless and Members queried whether there was 
any contingency in place.  Ms Taylor advised that officers had looked back at the 
influences that had increased or decreased the numbers in the past.  As the number of 
residents in Hillingdon aged 65+ had been growing, it was likely that demand for 
services from this group would also increase.  The number of younger people with 



  

 

complex mental health needs had also been growing.  Demand had been scrutinised 
along with the average cost of support for this client group and consideration was now 
being given to transformational work that would impact / reduce costs.  A lot of early 
intervention services had been purchased from suppliers which then prevented 
residents from needing to use the Council’s more expensive services (lessons had also 
been learnt from ADASS and London ADASS).  Contingencies had been put in place to 
help address seasonal fluctuations in demand.   
 
Although it was recognised that some additional information had been available within 
the Cabinet report, concern was expressed that no narrative had been provided to 
support the suggested savings projects which made it difficult for Members to comment 
or provide them with confidence.  A request was made that each line include an 
explanation of the likely impact of the savings on staff and service delivery and an 
explanation be included in relation to the Council’s ability to respond agilely if any 
action being taken was not working.   
 
Members requested an explanation as to which fees and charges would be increased 
as this information had not been included in the report.  Ms Taylor noted that 
Hillingdon’s fees and charges had always been on the low side when compared to 
neighbouring authorities.  She would send further information in the increased fees and 
charges to the Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager for circulation to the 
Committee.   
 
Ms Taylor apologised that Members had not had the narrative that they had wanted 
and confirmed that this information was available.  She would ensure that a narrative 
was put together for each savings proposal and pass this information to the 
Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager for circulation to the Committee.   
 
It was recognised that there had been an increase in demand for services when the 
Covid pandemic had started and Members queried when this would start to reduce.  
Ms Taylor advised that early intervention had been proactively applied in Hillingdon to 
help residents to live independent lives.  The number of starters and leavers had 
stabilised in the last twelve months but there had been huge fluctuations in who these 
residents were during Covid.  Furthermore, there had been residents that had not had 
appropriate daytime care activity whose needs had since increased. 
 
Members noted that there had been an increase in the costs associated with SEND 
transportation.  Ms Taylor advised that the SEND service had worked diligently to 
manage this and were now in a situation where they did not have to transport many 
children and young people out of the Borough (eligibility was assessed in relation to 
distance in the Borough).   
 
The Council had previously been offering a gold standard service to everyone but 
increasing costs and demand had meant that careful consideration was now given to 
needs.  Ms Taylor advised that Telecareline had been around for a long time and 
offered a good service in Hillingdon.  However, the core offer needed to be improved to 
ensure that residents got what they needed rather than providing everyone with a gold 
service.  Furthermore, as old equipment was being replaced, the new items being 
swapped in had been labelled with information about how the equipment could be 
returned when no longer needed.   
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
1. Ms Sandra Taylor send further information in the increased fees and charges 



  

 

to the Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager for circulation to the 
Committee;  

2. Ms Sandra Taylor put together a narrative for each savings proposal and pass 
this information to the Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager for 
circulation to the Committee; 

3. the draft revenue budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy proposals for 
2026/27 to 2030/31 relating to services within the Committee’s remit be noted; 
and  

4. the Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager be asked to draft comments 
on behalf of the Health and Social Care Select Committee based on their 
discussion to be agreed by the Chair of the Committee in consultation with 
the Labour Lead for submission to Cabinet for consideration as part of the 
final budget proposals to be presented to Council in February 2026.  

 

51.     BUDGET AND SPENDING REPORT - SELECT COMMITTEE MONITORING  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Consideration was given to the report.  Although there had been a favourable move in 
the budget position since the last report to the Committee, there was still an overspend 
and Members queried future movement.  Mr Martyn Storey, the Council’s Head of 
Finance – Adult Social Care, advised that the overspend had been as a result of a 
mixture of things and had happened mostly at the end of 2024/25 after the budget had 
been set.  It had resulted from some growth in demand during the year and partly 
through anticipated savings that had not been achieved.  However, the current position 
was now relatively stable as officers had a good handle on what was happening and 
were addressing issues properly.   
 
Members queried whether the £7.2m pressure had been put into growth or whether this 
was being left to one side.  Mr Storey advised that this had been put into growth and 
that the savings slippage was being dealt with separately.  There had been a 
renegotiation around 2026/27 and Section 117 funding would be partly delivered in 
2026/27 and partly in 2027/28. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the 2025/26 Month 7 budget monitoring position be noted. 
 

52.     SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Consideration was given to the report.  Although it was recognised that Hillingdon 
benchmarked well in terms of a good quality service, Members queried how service 
user satisfaction rates could be increased.  Ms Sandra Taylor, the Council’s Corporate 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health, advised that she had been disappointed with 
only 35% of service users being satisfied as this was at odds with the responses saying 
that service users’ quality of life was good.  Consideration would need to be given to 
why this figure had been so low and undertake local engagement with residents 
(national data from 2024/25 had been used).   
 
It was noted that the Council was starting to see good data in relation to the residential 
and nursing home placements that it made.  Statistically, the Council had previously 
been reporting its short and long term placements but other local authorities had only 
been reporting their long term placements (Hillingdon had now corrected this to only 
report long term placements).  Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) and 
Short and Long Term Services (SALT) data source indicators had also changed 
recently and needed to be investigated further as some of the data seemed weird.  



  

 

However, dashboards were now available to enable data comparison.   
 
Ms Taylor noted that the cost per head per 100k population across all primary support 
groups provided very good value for money and Hillingdon had the fourth lowest net 
spend in London.  The data could be broken down into groups to enable officers to 
identify where the costs for specifics was higher than the London average.   
 
It was queried whether the presence of Heathrow Airport in the Borough had impacted 
on the Council’s performance.  Ms Taylor advised that the low cost of services provided 
by the Council had been as a result of how the local authority had managed its 
contracts and how it had worked collaboratively.  The airport had had had less of an 
impact on adult services and more of an impact on children and young people’s 
services (although the repatriation of adults with significant health needs could be 
challenging).  Heathrow Airport offered opportunities for employment and leisure.   
 
Members congratulated Adult Social Care on achieving ‘Good’ in its CQC inspection 
and queried how frequently these inspections would be undertaken.  Ms Taylor advised 
that the inspection had been undertaken in July 2024 using the new framework and 
that almost all local authorities had now been inspected.  Directors of Adult Social Care 
worked together to determine why some local authorities had performed well in the 
CQC inspection and help others to improve.  It was anticipated that the CQC’s next 
inspection in Hillingdon would take place at the end of this year / beginning of next and 
that it would be targeted at issues that the CQC felt were weaker (the outcome would 
not change the overall rating already achieved). 
 
It was suggested that the report include information about what actions and initiatives 
had worked and what had been learnt / not learnt from this work.  For example, it would 
be useful to know what action was being taken to address high levels of obesity in 
places like Yiewsley and Hayes, the impact of this action and how it compared to the 
London average.   
 
Members queried how the overspend had been factored into the service area’s 
performance.  Ms Taylor advised that there had been a lag at the end of 2025/26 which 
had caused pressure and that the overspend had been factored into the pressures.  
She noted that there had been more detailed work undertaken for this year to put the 
growth in and ensure that there was an accurate figure for how much the services cost 
to run including the overspend.  Consideration was also being given to how licensing 
and advertising impacted on the local population and how this could be reduced by 
working with public health to take actions such as asking retailers to advertise healthier 
options.   
 
Ms Taylor noted that the Council needed to celebrate its successes and that this would 
start with this report but would change all of the time.  A set of indicators would be 
followed through the year and a report provided to the Committee with the narrative. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the six-month performance report for 2025/26 be noted. 
 

53.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN MONTHLY MONITORING  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Consideration was given to the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 



  

 

54.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be agreed. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.19 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, officers, the press and members of the 
public. 


